
 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Stewart Snellgrove 
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Magna Aidoo Healthwatch Bromley & Lewisham  
Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of Lewisham L 
Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London Borough 

of Lewisham 
 

Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham L 
Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust  
Gwen Kennedy NHS England  
Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham  
Roger Paffard South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee  
Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector  
Marc Rowland Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham  
Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic  
Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London 

Borough of Lewisham 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes of last meeting 
 

1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

7 - 9 

3.   Healthier Communities Select Committee: Referral on Lewisham 
Pensioners' Forum Report 120117 
 

10 - 19 

4.   South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) Update 
 

20 - 24 

5.   Better Care Fund Planning 2017-19 
 

25 - 28 

6.   Whole System Model of Care: Neighbourhood Care Networks 
 

29 - 37 

7.   Performance Dashboard Update: Exceptions Report 
 

38 - 51 

8.   Lewisham CCG Annual Report 2016-17 Update 
 

52 - 54 

9.   Health and Wellbeing Work Programme 
 

55 - 61 

10.   Information Items 
A – Lewisham Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 2015-16 
B – Adult Social Care Local Account 2016-17 

62 - 124 

   



MINUTES OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Tuesday, 15 November 2016 at 2pm 

 

ATTENDANCE  
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Dr Marc Rowland, Chair (Chair of Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board); Cllr 
Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public 
Health, LBL); Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL); 
Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); and Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and 
Community Sector Representative).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Tim Higginson (Chief Executive, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust); Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group); 
Susanna Masters (Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group); Sarah 
Wainer (Programme Lead, Whole System Model of Care, LCCG); Folake Segun (Director, 
Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); Catherine Mbema (Public Health Speciality 
Registrar) and Stewart Snellgrove (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Elizabeth Butler (Chair of Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); 
Gwen Kennedy (Interim Director of Nursing South London, NHS England); Tony Nickson 
(Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham); Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee); 
and Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 
  
Welcome and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Board members to introduce 
themselves 
 
 
1. 
 
1.1  
 
  
 

 
Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record, with no 
matters arising. 
 

 

2.  
 

Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

 
3 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
  

 
Whole System Model of Care: Community-Based Care; 
Communications and Engagement; and Adult Integrated Care 
Programme Update 
 
Sarah Wainer presented an update on the action being taken by Lewisham 
Health and Care Partners (LHCP) Executive Board to develop new 
partnership arrangements for the delivery of community based care. The 
LHCP are proposing to secure external consultancy to identify options for 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 

the governance of these proposed partnership arrangements. Once this 
work is concluded, partners will report back to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the options that have been considered and the preferred option for 
development. 
 
LHCP is supported by a number of steering groups, including a 
Communications and Engagement Steering Group. The Group is currently 
developing and implementing a communications and engagement strategy 
and plan. As part of this work, a set of core messages have been produced 
and will be further enhanced over time. A set of pledges have also been 
drafted, outlining what Health and Wellbeing Board members will do to 
support the improvement of health and wellbeing across the borough. These 
will be expanded to provide concrete examples of what health and care 
partners are doing or will be doing to fulfil their pledges. 
 
The Adult Integrated Care Programme continues to be one of the key 
delivery vehicles for integration activity and LHCP continue to oversee the 
activity and deliverables that have been agreed within the 2016/17 
programme, including workstreams for Prevention and Early Intervention, 
Neighbourhood Community Teams and Enhanced Care and Support. 
 
Members of the Board made the following comments regarding t
[...]
ramework and 
planning guidance.  

 
4. The Better Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning Guidance 
 
4.1 The Policy Framework for the implementation of the BCF in 2017-18 and 2018-

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



19 was only published on 31 March 2017.  At the time of writing the detailed 
planning requirements and allocations that underpin the framework were in the 
process of being finalised. 

 
4.2 The Policy Framework for the BCF covers two financial years (2017-19) to 

align with NHS planning timetables.   
 
4.3 The number of national conditions has been reduced from 8 in 2016/17 to 4 in 

2017-19.  The BCF Plan is required to demonstrate that the following national 
conditions have been met: 

 

 Plans to be jointly agreed and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 NHS contribution to adult social care is maintained in line with inflation; 

 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services; and 

 Managing Transfers of Care. 

  

4.4 As in 2015/16 and 2016/17 the plan will outline targets and plans to deliver 
against the four national metrics: 
 

 Non elective admissions 

 Admissions to residential and care homes 

 Effectiveness of reablement 

 Delayed transfers of care 
 
4.5 The main change to the Framework from last year is the inclusion of a new 

grant for adult social care announced in the 2015 Spending Review and 2017 
Spring Budget as the ‘Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF)’.  

 
4.6 The new iBCF grant will be paid directly to local authorities via a Section 31 

grant from the Department for Communities and Local Government.  The 
Government has attached a set of conditions to the Section 31 grant to ensure 
it is included in the BCF at local level and spent on adult social care.  The draft 
conditions have been shared and can be summarised as: 

 

 The grant must be used for the purposes of meeting adult social care 
needs; reducing pressures on the NHS, including supporting more 
people to be discharged from hospital when they are ready; and 
ensuring that the local social care provider market is supported. 

 

 A recipient local authority must:  
a) pool the grant funding into the local BCF,  
b) work with the relevant Clinical Commissioning Group and providers to 
meet National Condition 4 (Managing Transfers of Care); and 
c) provide quarterly reports as required by the Secretary of State. 
 

 The Government has made clear that part of this funding is intended to 
enable local authorities to quickly provide stability and extra capacity in 
local care systems. Local authorities are therefore able to spend the 
grant, subject to the conditions set out in the grant determination, as 
soon as plans have been locally agreed. 
 
 
 

5. BCF Plan 2017-18 and 2018-19 

Page 26



 
5.1 As in 2016/17 the BCF Plan will be developed by Lewisham Council and 

Lewisham CCG.   
 

5.2 The BCF Plan 2017-18 and 2018-19 will be an evolution of the 2016/17 Plan 
and, subject to the planning guidance, is expected to continue to fund activity in 
the following areas:    
 

 Prevention and Early Intervention  

 Primary Care including supporting extended access to GP services. 

 Community based care and the development of neighbourhood care 
networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital and 
to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 Estates and IMT  
 

6. BCF Timetable 
 
6.1 The timetable for assurance and approval of BCF plans will be published in the 

Planning Guidance.   
 

6.2 The delay in the publication of the Planning Guidance is likely to result in a tight 
timetable for submission of our local BCF Plan and it is possible that approval 
and sign off of the plan will fall in the period between this meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the next.   Members are asked therefore to agree that, 
if required, an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be arranged.  
However if the timetable allows the plan will be presented for sign off at the July 
meeting.       

 
6.3 In the meanwhile, a review of the 2016/17 BCF plan is taking place and a first 

draft of the 2017-18 and 2018-19 plan is being prepared addressing the key areas 
as set out Policy Framework.  

 
7. Governance 

 
7.1 The BCF arrangements are underpinned by pooled funding arrangements with 

a section 75 agreement. (A section 75 agreement is an agreement made under 
section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 between a local authority 
and an NHS body in England. It can include arrangements for pooling 
resources and delegating certain NHS and local authority health related 
functions to the other partner). 

 
7.2 The Section 75 Agreement Management Group (Adults) oversees the 2016/17 

BCF Plan and will also oversee the 2017-2019 BCF Plan and expenditure.   
 
8. Financial Implications 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Monitoring of the 

activity supported by Better Care Funding continues to be undertaken by the 
Section 75 Agreement Management Group (Adults).  

 
 
 
9. Legal implications 

Page 27



 
9.1 As part of their statutory functions, Members are required to encourage persons 

who arrange for the provision of any health or social services in the area to 
work in an integrated manner, for the purpose of advancing the health and 
wellbeing of the area, and to encourage persons who arrange for the provision 
of health-related services in its area to work closely with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
9.2 Where there is an integration of services and/or joint funding, then this is 

dealt with under an agreement under Section 75 NHS Act 2006 which sets 
out the governance arrangements for the delivery of services, and where 
relevant any delegation of functions from one party to another and the respective 
budget contributions of the local authority and the CCG in relation to the 
services. 

 
10. Crime and Disorder Implications 

 
10.1 There are no spec
[...]
th East London, the STP for South East London was published in 

November 2016. It encourages health and care partners to form local care networks to 

deliver more joined up health and care services in the community.   

 

3.8 The development of neighbourhood care networks is also contributes to the delivery of 

the priorities outlined out in the Lewisham’s Children & Young People’s Plan (CYPP).  

The plan sets out the vision for improving outcomes for all children and young people, 

including the priority outcome of being healthy and active,  and delivered through the 

Children’s and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board.  

 

4. Local Context  

 

4.1 Lewisham’s Health and Care Partners (LHCP)1 are working to deliver a sustainable 

health and care system that will better support people: 

• to maintain and improve their physical and mental wellbeing 

• to live independent and fulfilled lives 

• to access high quality care when needed. 

 

4.2 Lewisham’s Neighbourhood Care Networks (see the diagram at Annex A) bring together 

local care networks (delivered by Lewisham’s health and care partners) and the 

networks of voluntary and community sector organisations within the same model.  

 

4.3 As envisaged within Our Healthier South East London, LHCP are developing a local 

care network in each neighbourhood to transform the way in which community based 

care is delivered. Local care networks will deliver support and care which is: 

 Proactive and Preventative – By creating an environment which promotes health 

and wellbeing, making it easy for people to find the information and advice they 

need and the activities, opportunities and support available, to maintain their 

health and wellbeing and to manage their own health and care more effectively.   

Accessible to all – so that adults have improved access to local health and care 

services, and so that children have increased access to community health services 

                         
[...]
s is a quick and simple referral service. It connects 

vulnerable people aged 60+ with local services that support them in maintaining 

their independence, safety and wellbeing. Anyone can make a SAIL referral by 

answering the yes/no questions on a simple checklist.   

- Community Connections is a local health and wellbeing project delivered by Age 

UK Lewisham and Southwark in conjunction with a consortium of voluntary sector 

partners in Lewisham.  

- Community Support Facilitators work with individuals to improve their wellbeing 

by helping the individual to engage with local activities, opportunities and services.  

- As part of the project, Community Development Workers also support 

organisations and groups to build and develop local resources, promote 

partnership working and support the development of networks between voluntary 

and community organisations.    

5.4    The neighbourhood care network model is also being applied to existing services that 

work with children and young people and being further developed through the re-

commissioning and re-design of children’s centres and health visitor services.  Using this 

model, the delivery of midwifery, children’s centres and health visiting will be integrated and 

will form part of the neighbourhood care network for children. It will also bring together the 

sources of information on services and advice for children and young people into one single 

point.  There may be additional specific services to support children and young people that 

should be included and work is underway through the children’s joint commissioning team to 

identify these.  

6. Neighbourhood Care Networks – next steps  

 

6.1 Partners across Lewisham are now focused on: 

 Strengthening the local care network of professionals delivering care and 

support  

 Strengthening the network of voluntary and community sector organisations  

 Strengthening the relationships between the statutory and voluntary secto
[...]
ighbourhood community development plan, 

informed by Community Connections’ gaps analysis, identifying key priorities. This 

plan will inform the future work of the local partnership, including local health and 

care partners. There will also be a small grant fund of £25k per partnership to deliver 

local solutions to the local priorities identified.   

- Clinical input from general practice will be available to support community 

development through the Neighbourhood Community Development Partnerships. 

 

7. Communication and Engagement 

 

7.1 The Lewisham Health and Care Partners Executive Board is supported by a number of 

steering groups, including a Communications and Engagement Steering Group. This 

group is accountable for developing and undertaking effective system wide 

communication and engagement activity.   

 

7.2 If members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are content to endorse the current and 

planned development of Lewisham’s neighbourhood care network as set out in this 

report, the Communications and Engagement Group will develop further the narrative 

on NCNs and develop case studies to show the positive impact that the NCNs are 

having on people’s health and wellbeing. 

 

8. Financial Implications  

 

8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Any proposed activity or 

commitments arising from activity to support the development of the local health and 

care network(s) or the neighbourhood community development partnerships will need 

to be agreed by the delivery organisations concerned and be subject to confirmation of 

resources.  The funding available in future years will of course need to take account of 

any required savings or any other reduction in overall budgets and national NHS 

planning guidance. 

 

9. Legal implications  

 

9.1 As part of their statutory functions, Members are required to encourage persons who 

arrange for the provision of any health or social services in the a
[...]
Care Information Centre (HSCIC)

http://www.hscic.gov.uk/qof Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF) by HSCIC

http://ascof.hscic.gov.uk/ Adult and Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF)

http://www.productivity.nhs.uk/ NHS Better Care Better Value Indicators

https://www.nhscomparators.nhs.uk/NHSComparators/HomePage.aspx NHS Comparators by HSCIC

Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Dashboard - March 2017

Better Care Fund Metrics

Priority Objective 7: Improving sexual health

Priority Objective 6: Improving mental health and wellbeing

Priority Objective 5 : Preventing the uptake of smoking among children and young people and reducing the numbers of people smoking

Priority Objective 4: Reducing Alcohol Harm

Priority Objective 3: Improving  Immunisation Uptake

Overarching Indicators

Priority Objective 1: Achieving a Healthy Weight

Priority Objective 2: Increasing the number of people who survive colorectal, breast and lung cancer for 1 and 5 years

Page 51



 1 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update 
on the CCG’s annual report and accounts for 2016/17.  A requirement of the 
Health & Social Care Act 2012 is that the report includes the CCG’s contribution 
to local plans and strategies and that the Board is consulted in this regard in the 
preparation of the annual report. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 
 

 Note the deadline for the CCG Annual Report and accounts for 2016/17 
and its outline content areas  

 Comment on the CCG’s relationship with the Board and contribution to 
local plans and strategies 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
Lewisham CCG is required to publish, as a single document, an annual report 
and accounts. NHS England will incorporate this into their consolidated 
accounts which, in turn, form part of the Department of Health’s consolidated 
accounts incorporating all its arm’s length bodies.  
 
NHS England has communicated a structure 
[...]
 Outcomes Framework 

(ASCOF) Performance Indicators  
Lewisham 

Regional 

(London) 

Average  

National 

(England)  

ASCOF 4A:  Feeling safe 

 

68.9% 65.9% 69.2% 

ASCOF 4B:  Services helping people feel safe 89% 81.7% 85.4% 

ASCOF 1A: Social care-related quality of life (QoL)  

 

18.7% 18.6% 19.1% 

ASCOF 1C(1): % in receipt of SDS/direct payments  

 

97% 85.3% 84.9% 

ASCOF 1C(2): % in receipt of direct payments  

 

23.8% 35.4% 36.4% 

ASCOF 2A(2): Permanent admissions of older people 

per 100,000 population 

 

618.6 

 

570.3 628.2 

ASCOF 2A(1): Permanent admissions of adults aged 

<65 per 100,000 population 

 

9.9 10.2 13.3 

ASCOF 2C(2): Delayed transfers of care that are 

attributable to social care per 100, 000 population  

 

2.4 3.3 4.7 

ASCOF 2B(1): Proportion of OP still at home 91 days 
after discharge into reablement/rehabilitation 
 

98.1 85.4% 82.7% 

ASCOF 3A: Overall satisfaction of people who use 

services 

 

61.7% 60.3% 64.4% 

 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Healthier Communities Select Committee: Referral on Lewisham Pensioners' Forum Report 120117
	Item 3a - Healthier Communities Select Cttee Referral - Pensioners' Forum Report - 270417
	Item 3b - Draft response to HCSC health and social care integration referral - 270417
	Item 3b(2) - Responses to questions raised by Lewisham Pensioners Forum - 270417

	4 South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) Update
	Item 4a - Appendix - SEL STP Governance and Accountability - 270417

	5 Better Care Fund Planning 2017-19
	6 Whole System Model of Care: Neighbourhood Care Networks
	7 Performance Dashboard Update: Exceptions Report
	Item 7a - HWB Performance Dashboard Exceptions Report - 270417

	8 Lewisham CCG Annual Report 2016-17 Update
	9 Health and Wellbeing Work Programme
	Item 9a - Appendix A - HWB Work Programme - 270417

	10 Information Items
	Item 10a(2) - Lewisham Childrens' Safeguarding Board Annu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 27 April 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
ATTENDANCE  
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Elizabeth Butler (Chair of Lewisham & 
Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, 
LBL); Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & Young People, LBL); Dr 
Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee) and Peter Ramrayka 
(Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Charles Gostling (Clinical Director, Lewisham CCG); Charles 
Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, Strategy & Organisational Development, 
Lewisham CCG); Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning, LBL); Carmel 
Langstaff (Portfolio Manager, Whole System Model of Care); Bobbie Scott 
(Programme Support Officer, Lewisham CCG); Siva Chandrasekaran (Population 
Health and Wellbeing Intelligence Manager); Joanne Roberts (Development 
Support Officer, Voluntary Action Lewisham); and Paul Aladenika (Clerk to the 
Board). 
 
APOLOGIES: Dr Marc Rowland, Chair (Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board); Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch 
Bromley and Lewisham); Gwen Kennedy (Interim Director of Nursing South 
London, NHS England); Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham); 
Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 

 
 
1. Minutes of last meeting 

 
 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record, with no 

matters arising. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 Items 4 and 6 for Charles Gostling (Clinical Director, Lewisham CCG) and 

Charles Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, Strategy & Organisational 
Development, Lewisham CCG). 

 
 

3. Healthier Communities Select Committee: Referral on Lewisham Pensioners' 
Forum Report 120117 
 
3.1 The Chair introduced a referral report from the Healthier Communities 

Select Committee. This report informed the Health and Wellbeing Board of 
the views of the Healthier Communities Select Committee following 



 
 
 

2 

evidence received from the Lewisham Pensioner’s Forum during the third 
evidence session of the committee’s review of health and adult social care 
integration on 12 January 2017. 

 
3.2 Cathy Ashley and Judy Harrington of the Lewisham Pensioners’ Forum 

were invited, by the Chair, to address the Board. During their address, the 
representatives of the Lewisham Pensioners’ Forum: 

 

 raised concerns about the cost of implementation of adult social care 

and health integration; 

 noted that 'better care when you need it' is not a reality on the ground; 

 raised concerns about the resilience of the social care market; 

 noted that there is a need for resilient communities to absorb the gap in 

funding; 

 noted that it is only when services are needed that people are able to 

appreciate the impact of lost funding; and 

 asked that the Health & Wellbeing Board use its executive powers to 

consider the impact of spending cuts, on services, upon those who need 

them most. 

3.3 Responding, Cllr Chris Best noted that although the Council had been 
under pressure, it had taken active steps to make the best use of funding 
available to it. Cllr Best also gave example of services that had been 
safeguarded such as swimming. 

 
3.4 Responding, the Chair Sir Steve Bullock also stressed that the Council is 

taking steps to mitigate the impact of spending cuts on older people. 
 
3.5 Action: The Board agreed the referral recommendations and for the 

response to go back to the Healthier Communities Select Committee.  
  
 

4. South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) Update 
 
4.1 Charles Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, Strategy & Organisational 

Development, Lewisham CCG) provided the Board with an update on the 
NHS South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan, including 
the proposals for elective orthopaedic service. 

 
4.2 A summary of key points from the briefing are as follows: 
 

 A leadership team of four individuals has been established to oversee 

the STP. In addition, governance arrangements have been revised 

through the development of a Strategic Planning Group involving all 

local NHS organisations, local government and patient representatives.  

 Public consultation into proposals to develop elective orthopaedic 

centres has been postponed until spring 2017. 

 The intention is to further develop proposals that would enable the 

public to consider the pros and cons of a two site as well as three site 

consolidation options. 



 
 
 

3 

 Further engagement  will be undertaken during 2017, with local people 

and interest groups, to enable them to find out more about ‘Our 

Healthier South East London’s’ plans. 

4.3 Responding to briefing, the Board noted that: 
 

 The governance arrangements for the South East London partnership 

need to be worked on. 

 Council leaders are committed to making the partnership work, however 

partners are not yet convinced that the finance for the strategic plan 

have been satisfactorily addressed. 

 There is still some confusion about the role and purpose of STPs, given 

that they are non-statutory entities. 

4.4 Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

5. Better Care Fund Planning 2017-19 
 
5.1 Bobbie Scott (Programme Support Officer, Lewisham CCG) provided 

members of the Board with an update on Better Care Fund (BCF) planning 
for 2017-18 and 2018-19. 

 
5.2 The Policy Framework for the implementation of the BCF in 2017-18 and 

2018-19 was published on 31 March 2017. The main change to the 
Framework from last year is the inclusion of a new grant for adult social 
care announced in the 2015 Spending Review and 2017 Spring Budget as 
the ‘Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF)’. 

 
5.3 The iBCF will be paid directly to local authorities and must be used to meet 

adult social care needs, reduce NHS pressures and to stimulate the local 
social care provider market. 

 
5.4 The number of national conditions in the framework has been reduced from 

eight in 2016-17 to four in 2017-19. 
 
5.5 The detailed planning requirements and allocations that underpin the 

framework are still in the process of being finalised. As in 2016/17 the BCF 
Plan will be developed by Lewisham Council and Lewisham CCG. 

 
5.6 The timetable for assurance and approval of BCF plans will be published in 

the Planning Guidance. The delay in publication is likely to result in a tight 
timetable for submission of our local BCF Plan. It is possible that approval 
and sign-off of the Plan will fall before the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in July. 

 
5.7 In the meantime, a review of the 2016/17 BCF plan is taking place and a 

first draft of the 2017-18 and 2018-19 plan is being prepared addressing the 
key areas as set out in the Policy Framework. 

 
5.8 In response the Board noted the following: 
 



 
 
 

4 

 The Board should receive assurances that initiatives are working and 

that updates to this effect should be provided. 

 That an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board (before 

July) be scheduled to sign off the Better Care Fund Plan, if this cannot 

be done at the July meeting. 

5.9 Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. An additional meeting of 
the Board was agreed if required. 

 
 

6. Whole System Model of Care: Neighbourhood Care Networks 
 
6.1 Carmel Langstaff (Portfolio Manager, Whole System Model of Care) 

provided the Board with an update on the development of Neighbourhood 
Care Networks (NCN) in Lewisham. 

 
6.2 Lewisham’s Neighbourhood Care Networks bring together local care 

networks, delivered by Lewisham’s Health and Care Partners (LHCP) and 
the networks of voluntary and community sector organisations within the 
same model.  

 
6.3 LHCP are developing a local care network in each neighbourhood to 

transform the way in which community based care is delivered. By 
operating at this smaller scale, local care networks can more easily develop 
local connections between services, co-ordinate care and strengthen 
relationships between professionals. 

 
6.4 The neighbourhood care network model is also being applied to existing 

services that work with children and young people and being further 
developed through the re-commissioning and re-design of children’s 
centres and health visitor services. 

 
6.5 The following were highlighted as next steps for the whole system model of 

care approach: 
 

 strengthening the network of professionals delivering care and support; 

 strengthening the network of voluntary and community sectors 

organisations; and 

 strengthening the relationships between the statutory and voluntary 

sectors. 

6.6 The LHCP Executive Board is supported by a number of steering groups, 
including a Communications and Engagement Steering Group. This group 
is accountable for developing and undertaking effective system wide 
communication and engagement activity. 

 
6.7 Responding, the Board asked to know more about how the Hubs will be 

tweaked to reflect the needs of each area.  Carmel noted that the Hubs will 
be more than a ‘physical space’ and will instead be geared towards 
promoting community resilience. Carmel added that the use of digital 
technologies will be an important part of this. 

 



 
 
 

5 

6.8 Action: The recommendations of the report were agreed. 
 
 

7. Performance Dashboard Update: Exceptions Report 
 
7.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) provided members of the 

Board with an update on performance against its agreed priorities within the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the performance indicators for the 
Better Care Fund. 

 
7.2 A summary of key points from the briefing are as follows: 
 

 Premature deaths from cardio vascular disease has dropped (although 

not able to explain why) this could be part of a national trend. 

 Childhood obesity rates have come down; noted that a lot of work has 

gone into tackling obesity. 

 Breast feeding and MMR rates have increased; noted that a lot of work 

has gone into improve performance across both of these measures. 

 Premature deaths from cancer have increased. Noted that rising rates of 

adult obesity could be a factor in this, as this contributes to cancer. 

 Flu vaccinations have dropped. 

 Cervical screening rates have dropped. 

7.3 Following the presentation a wider discussion ensued about funding for 
transformation in order to deliver improved health and well-being. The 
Board also discussed how systems can be used more effectively to manage 
the population’s health and identify those who might be vulnerable. 

 
7.4 Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Lewisham CCG Annual Report 2016-17 Update 
 
8.1 Charles Malcolm-Smith (Deputy Director, Strategy & Organisational 

Development, Lewisham CCG) provided members of the Board with an 
update on the CCG’s annual report and accounts for 2016/17.  

 
8.2 A requirement of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 is that the report 

includes the CCG’s contribution to local plans and strategies and that the 
Board is consulted in this regard in the preparation of the annual report. 

 
8.3 The Board was invited to note the timescales that the CCG is working to. 
 
8.4 Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

9. Health and Wellbeing Work Programme 
 
9.1 Paul Aladenika (Clerk to the Board) presented the Board with a draft work 

programme for discussion and approval. 
 



 
 
 

6 

9.2 In response to a question raised by the Chair about the rationale for the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update, planned for July, Danny Ruta 
stated that he was looking to facilitate intelligent debate, at the Board, on 
the way forward. 

 
9.3 Liz Butler asked for an item on One Public Estates to be included on the 

agenda for the July 2017 meeting. 
 
9.4 Action: The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 15:30 hours. 


